## County of San Luis Obispo Behavioral Health Department Mental Health Services Act

Mental Health Advisory Committee (MAC) Stakeholder Group Meeting:

This document is proof of stakeholder involvement in decision making priorities and practices for the County of San Luis Obispo Mental Health Services Act programs.

The MAC Stakeholder Group asserts that they have fully understood and made a decision regarding the changes for the following program/service:

Electronic Health Record							
Current Program/Service CFTN Electronic Health Record	California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA) Semi-Statewide     Electronic Health Record (EHR) Program Participation     New EHR to support services across public mental health system						
Current Total Amount: \$166,771	New Total Amount:  • \$250,000 to 350,000  • The range requested reflects the projected costs of purchase and ongoing maintenance of EHR.						

## Justification:

- The EHR supports MHSA services and programs across the County and its providers, including patient records, data collection, and treatment-wellness-recovery planning.
- Cerner Corporation, the current EHR vendor has yet to make the current product, the Millennium platform, a fully functional comprehensive platform with the ability to meet the clinical and billing requirements specific to California. Additionally, Cerner Corporation will discontinue the development of any new features or system upgrades to the Anasazi platform after December 2023.
- CalMHSA will contract with Streamline Healthcare Solutions to offer the SmartCare Enterprise Health Record to counties across California. The implementation of this system is projected to have a go-live date of July 1, 2023.

## **Outcomes:**

 The EHR Program, and the application of centralized services to support multiple counties, will provide for more efficient use of resources, better clinical outcomes, improved adherence to state requirements and reporting, and better overall justification of state spending on specialty mental health and substance use services.

On Wednesday, July 27, 2022: Add additional funding support for the Electronic Health Record.

[X] SLOBHD Staff recommends approval by the MAC Stakeholder Group as specified above.

[	] SLOBHD Staff does not recommend approval by the MAC Stakeholder Group as specified above.

Notes:				



